Placing Agreement, representing approximately 16.64% of the issued share capital of the
Company as enlarged by the allotment and issue of the Placing Shares immediately upon
completion of the Placing.

– 2 –

To the best of the Directors’ knowledge, information and belief, having made all
reasonable enquiries, the Placees and their respective ultimate beneficial owners (if any)
are professional, institutional, or other investors who are third parties independent of the
Company and its connected persons (as defined under the Listing Rules).

The net proceeds from the Placing, after deduction of the placing commission and other
related expenses, amounted to approximately HK$19.67 million will be used for general
working capital and/or potential investments to be identified.

EFFECTS ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

The shareholding structure of the Company immediately before and upon completion of
the Placing is as follows:

Immediately before
completion of the Placing

Immediately upon completion of
the Placing and as at date of

this announcement

Number of
Shares held

Approximate
% of total

Shares in issue
Number of
Shares held

Approximate
% of total

Shares in issue

Goodchamp Holdings Limited (Note) 151,981,000 23.20 151,981,000 19.34
The Placees and other public

shareholders 503,140,250 76.80 633,940,250 80.66

Total 655,121,250 100.00 785,921,250 100.00

Note:  The interests are held by Goodchamp Holdings Limited, which is directly owned by The Sinowin
Unit Trust (Sinowin (PTC) Inc. as its trustee), which is 100% owned by the Richmond Trust (a
discretionary trust in which HSBC International Trustee Limited is the trustee). Dr. Lam Man
Chan, who is the Chairman and non-executive Director of the Company, is the settlor and
protector of Richmond Trust.

By order of the Board
China Internet Investment Finance Holdings Limited

Lam Man Chan
Chairman

Hong Kong, 15 May 2019

As at the date of this announcement, the executive Director is Mr. Lee Kwok Leung; the